ADOPTED - JUNE 28, 2016

AGENDA ITEM NO. 35

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE 

SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH TELEVOX SOFTWARE, INC.
RESOLUTION # 16 – 307

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) currently contracts with TeleVox Software, Inc. (TSI) to provide laboratory test results for patients of the HIV/STI Prevention Program; and

WHEREAS, ICHD is proposing an amendment to this agreement that authorizes TSI to send appointment reminders to patients of the Ingham Community Health Centers (ICHC) and Immunization Services; and

WHEREAS, the TSI software will allow patients to be sent reminders in the evenings and on the weekends and will also allow those reminders to be sent via phone call, email, and text message; and

WHEREAS, this improved patient communication is expected to decrease the rate of missed appointments in these offices which could lead to improved immunization rates and patient health outcomes; and

WHEREAS, funds have already been budgeted for this service; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends amending the agreement with TSI to include appointment reminders for ICHC and Immunization Services for the period of July 1, 2016 through June 31, 2019 at the rates outlined in TSI’s proposal.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to the agreement with TSI to include appointment reminders for ICHC and Immunization Services for the period of July 1, 2016 through June 31, 2019 at the rates outlined in TSI’s proposal.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  McGrain, Banas, Tennis, Koenig, Nolan, Hope, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  6/20/2016

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Anthony, Case Naeyaert     Approved  6/22/2016

